		06.00			
FORM PTO-	1619A	06-22-2001		. Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office	
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027				PATENT	
		_101756761			
	L	_ 101730761			
,	-13-01 RECOR		R SHEET		
	ssioner of Patents and Tradema	PATENTS ONLY	hed original document(
Submission T		Conveyance Type		s) of copy(les).	
[X] _{New}		[X] Assignment	[] Security Agree	ment	
	ion (Non-Recordation)	[] License	r1		
			Change of Nam	e	
[] Correction Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	[] Merger	[] Other		
[] Corrective	Document	For	U.S. Government Use ONLY by U.S. Government Age	ncies	
L] Reel #	Frame #		· ·	ret File	
conveying Pa	nrtv(ies)	Mark if additional name	s of conveying parties attach	ed Month Day Year	
	URRY, Dan W.			06/06/2001	
Name (line 2)				00,00,2001	
Second Party			······	Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	······································				
Name (line 2) Address (line 1) [domiciled in t States, an apport of a domestic representative (Designation)				
Address (line 3)	Birmingham City	AL State/Country	35211-6912 Zip Code	separate document from Assignment.)	
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Ad	dress Enter for the fir	st Receiving Party only.		
Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address (line 1)			······		
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Address (line 4)	0000295 09827964				
:Ĵ#]	40.00 OP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
Express Mail Lab Date of Deposit:	el Number: EL514 June 13	039141US 3, 2001			
ervice under 37	at this paper or fee is being deposi CFR 1.10 on the date indicated abo	ove and is addressed to the Co	mmissioner for Patents, V	il Post Office to Addres Washington, DC 20231	
Date: <u>/3</u>	June 2001	By:	Vladimir Skliba		
Rev. 3/14/01 572912 v1/PA					

PATENT REEL: 011907 FRAME: 0724

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	er (650) 843-5000
Name	Cooley Godward LLP		
Address (line 1)	Five Palo Alto Square		
Address (line 2)	3000 El Camino Real		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	Palo Alto, California	94306-2155	
Pages	Enter total number of page including any attachments	es of the attached conveyance document	# 2
	Number(s) or Patent Nu the Patent Application Number or Patent Application Numbe	LI the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	additional numbers attached or the same property). t Number(s)
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> l	Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	n was Month Day Year
Enter P <u>only if</u> a	eration Treaty (PCT) CT application number a U.S. Application Number been assigned.	РСТ РСТ РСТ РСТ	PCT
Number of P	roperties Enter the t	otal number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Deposit Ac (Enter for pay	count	closed [X] Deposit Account [] Iditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #[Authorization to charge additional fees:	03-3117 Yes [X] No []
To the attache	best of my knowledge an	nd belief, the foregoing information is true the original document. Charges to depos	
attache indicat	best of my knowledge ar ed copy is a true copy of		

Rev. 3/14/01 572912 v1/PA C@2801!.DOC

ASSIGNMENT (Sole)

Dan W. Urry, residing at 2423 Vestaria Drive, Birmingham, Alabama 35216 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has made an invention(s) relating to certain new and useful improvements in:

INJECTABLE IMPLANTS FOR TISSUE AUGMENTATION AND RESTORATION

set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is a

- (1) [] provisional application
 - (a) [] to be filed herewith; or
 - (b) [] bearing Application No. , and filed on ; or
- (2) [x] non-provisional application
 - (a) [] having an oath or declaration executed on prior to filing of application; or
 - (b) [x] bearing Application No. <u>09/837,969</u>, and filed on April 18, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Bioelastics Research, Ltd., a limited partnership in Alabama, and having its principal place of business at 2800 Milan Court, Suite 386, Birmingham, Alabama 35211-6912 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

565667 v1/PA C4GZ011.DOC AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s) set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s) or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-inpart of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY GODWARD L.L.P. to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, application number, the date of execution of the oath or declaration, and attorney docket number of said application when known;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 6/06/01

By: Dan (e) (lerey Dan W. Urry

565667 v1/PA C4GZ011.DOC

> PATENT REEL: 011907 FRAME: 0727

RECORDED: 06/13/2001